Long Term Assets 366,953   368,302

Long Term Provisions (3,949) (11,840) 0 649 (15,140)
Long Term Liabilities (245,631)   (256,822)

Net Assets 150,920 0 (10,011) 169 141,078

Unusable Reserves (79,572) 0 10,011 (169) (69,730)
Total Reserves (150,920) 0 10,011 (169) (141,078)

a The £11.84million above represents the additional capitalisation of the obligation relating to

the restoration and monitoring costs of landfill sites for the next 30 years.

b   The £10.011million represents the impairment of the majority of the capitalised costs in (a)

above on the basis that no economic benefits/service potential will accrue to the authority as
most of the landfill sites are now closed. However the impact of this impairment upon taxation
requirements of this impairment  is neutral.

c  The £169k relates to the reversal and restatement of the in-year 2011/12 transactions relating

to actual capital and revenue expenditure on restoration and monitoring costs.

27

Effect of the landfill sites’ adjustments on the Cash Flow Statement 31 March 2012

Restatement
2012

 As
previously
stated 31
March 2012

As restated
31 March
2012

 £'000 £’000 £’000
Net (Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision of Services (14,409) 9,842 (4,567)

Impairment and downward revaluations (Note 27a) (5,937) (9,882) (15,819)
Other non-cash items charged to net surplus/ deficit on the
provision of services (Note 27a)

(5,667) 40 (5,627)

Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or
deficit on the provision of services for non-cash
movements

(18,579) (9,842) (28,421)

Effect of the landfill sites’ adjustments on Note 9 – adjustments between Accounting
Basis and Funding Basis Under Regulations

G
e
n
e
ra
l
F
u
n
d

B
a
la
n
c
e

M
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
in

U
n
u
sa
b
le

R
e
se
rv
e
s

G
e
n
e
ra
l
F
u
n
d

B
a
la
n
c
e

M
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
in

U
n
u
sa
b
le

R
e
se
rv
e
s

£'000 £'000   £'000 £'000

(17,133) 17,133
Charges for depreciation and
impairment of non current assets

(27,016) 27,016

631 (631)
Revenue provision for the financing of
unsupported capital investment

1,347 (1,347)

8,172 (8,172)
Capital expenditure charged against the

[…]

0 0 (218) (218) 0 0 0 (218) Interest and Income from Investments 0 0 0 0 (901) 0 (901) (901)

1,688 437 164 2,289 (2,303) 0 (2,303) (14) (Gains)/losses of Trading Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Taxation and non-specific grant income

0 0 0 0 0 (28,327) (28,327) (28,327) Net income Non-domestic rates 0 0 0 0 (28,327) 0 (28,327) (28,327)

163,817 136,194 59,275 359,286 (116,923) (256,772) (373,695) (14,409) (Surplus)/Deficit on the Provision of Services 163,811 145,190 59,275 368,276 (144,398) (228,445) (372,843) (4,567)

As previously stated 2011-12 As restated 2011-12

Expenditure Income Expenditure Income

32

Effect of the landfill sites’ adjustments and the trading operations’ adjustments on the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2011/12

The revised Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for 2011/12 following the adjustments
related to the provision for the aftercare of Landfill Sites and the restatement of Trading Operations is
as follows:

As previously stated 2011-12   As restated 2011-12

G
ro
ss

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

G
ro
ss

In
c
o
m
e

N
e
t

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

G
ro
ss

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

G
ro
ss

In
c
o
m
e

N
e
t

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

£'000 £'000 £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000

17,270 (7,536) 9,734 Cultural and Related Services 17,342 (7,588) 9,754

29,008 (9,729) 19,279 Environmental and Regulatory Services 29,114 (9,954) 19,160

0 0 0
Exceptional Item – Environmental and Regulatory
Services 10,011 0 10,011

10,599 (5,875) 4,724 Planning Services 10,911 (6,313) 4,598

109,762 (20,193) 89,569 Education and Children's Services - Education 109,916 (20,321) 89,595

18,804 (3,205) 15,599
Education and Children's Services - Children's Social
Care 18,826 (3,225) 15,601

30,306 (12,905) 17,401 Highways and Transport 30,368 (12,960) 17,408

38,999 (34,893) 4,106 Housing Services (Council Fund) 39,131 (35,031) 4,100

55,186 (14,591) 40,595 Adult Social Care 55,481 (14,883) 40,598

11,821 (10,517) 1,304 Central Services to the Public 11,841 (10,536) 1,305

9,897 (5,074) 4,823 Corporate and Democratic Core 9,990 (5,158) 4,832

331,880 (124,518) 207,362 Cost of Services 343,159 (125,969) 217,190

8,818 (3,204) 5,614 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 6,529 (901) 5,628

359,286 (373,695) (14,409) (Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services 368,276 (372,843) (4,567)

   32,353 Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure   42,195

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTING STANDARDS THAT HAVE BEEN ISSUED BUT HAVE NOT
YET BEEN ADOPTED

The Code of Practice on Local Council Accounting in the United Kingdom 2012/13 (the Code) has
introduced several changes in accounting policies which will be required from 1 April 2013. The
changes are as follows:

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements - Other Comprehensive Income
The changes require authorities to disclose separately the gains or losses reclassifiable into the Surplus
or Deficit on the Provision of Services. This is a presentational issue only which will not impact on any

[…]

strategy, including monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates
against the relevant benchmarks.

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2012 is set
out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair
value:

Asset type As at 31 March 2013 As at 31 March 2012
 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents 7,466 3,086
Cash balances 17,316 17,624
Fixed interest securities 157,644 150,723
Total 182,426 171,433

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the
value of net assets available to pay benefits. A 1% movement in interest rates is consistent with the
level of sensitivity applied as part of the fund’s risk management strategy. The analysis that follows
assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in
the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates:

Asset type Carrying
amount as at
31 March 2013

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents 7,466 75 (75)
Cash balances 17,316 173 (173)
Fixed interest securities 157,644 851 (851)
Total change in assets available 182,426 1,099 (1,099)

Asset type Carrying

amount as at
31 March 2012

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents 3,086 31 (31)
Cash balances 17,624 176 (176)
Fixed interest securities 150,723 528 (528)
Total change in assets available 171,433 735 (735)

A change of 1% in interest rate does not have a direct impact on fixed interest securities but does
have a partial impact as calculated in the tables above.

110

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on
financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the
fund (£UK). The fund holds assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The fund has made commitments to private equity and infrastructure in foreign currency, (€140million